
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 January 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 28 January 2008, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 31 January, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex B to Agenda Item 7 (Establishing an Integrated Youth 
Service for York) on the grounds that it contains information which 
is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information 
relating to negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter 
arising between the authority and its employees.  This information 
is classed as exempt under paragraphs 2 and 4 respectively of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 15 January 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday, 28 January 2008. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

6. Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

This report introduces the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
which replaces the Statement on Internal Control (SIC), advises the 
Executive of the changes resulting from this new statutory 
requirement and seeks approval for a proposed process and 
timetable for completion of the 2007/08 AGS. 
 

7. Establishing an Integrated Youth Service for York  (Pages 41 - 
62) 
 

This report summarises the progress towards establishing an 
integrated service for young people in York, following the decision 



 

in principle at the Executive meeting on 27 February 2007 to adopt 
a directly-managed model when responsibility for the Connexions 
service transfers to Local Authorities in April 2008. 
 

8. Age Friendly Cities  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

This report asks the Executive to consider the implications of a 
notice of motion, received from Councillor Potter on behalf of the 
Older People’s Assembly, prior to its referral to full Council, in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

9. Minutes of Working Groups  (Pages 71 - 78) 
 

This report presents the draft minutes of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Working Group held on 18 December 2007 and 
asks Members to consider the advice given by the Group in its 
capacity as an advisory body to the Executive. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out abov
[...]
made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 15 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

  

 
131. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following interests were declared: 

• Cllr Reid – a personal, non-prejudicial interest in Annex B to agenda 
item 14 (Capital Programme – Monitor Two), insofar as it mentions 
Bedern Hall, as a member of the Company of Cordwainers). 

• Cllr Waller – a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 13 
(Second Performance and Financial Monitor 2007/08) insofar as it 
relates to certain schools, as a school governor. 

 
 

132. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B to Agenda item 14 (Capital 
Programme – Monitor 2), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons (including the authority holding that 
information), which is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

133. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 18 

December 2007 and the Executive meeting (Calling-In) held 
on 27 November 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

134. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



With the Chair’s permission, Liz Young, representing UNISON, spoke in 
relation to agenda item 10 (Easy@york Options for Phase 2).  She 
sounded a note of caution in relation to the benefits of Phase 1 of the 
project, which she felt had been overstated, and expressed concern in 
relation to some aspects of Phase 2; in particular, the reliance on funding 
from directorates and the appropriateness of the easy@york model for 
some vulnerable customer groups, who may be disadvantaged by lack of 
internet access. 
 

135. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two meetings of the Executive. 
 
 

136. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the following 
meetings of working groups and other advisory bodies to the Executive: 

• the Local Development Framework Working Group (LDFWG) 
meeting on 13 November 2007; 

• the Social Inclusion Working Group (SIWG) meeting on 21 
November 2007 (draft minutes); 

• the Economic Development Partnership Board (EDPB) meeting on 
28 November 2007 (draft minutes). 

 
There were no specific recommendations contained in the minutes, but 
Members’ attention was drawn in particular to the comments of the 
LDFWG on phase 1 of the City of York Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment, the initial comments of the SIWG on the User-Led CIL, the 
proposals of the EDPB to review the Board’s membership and the EDPB’s 
comments on the Future York Group report and the City Centre 
Partnership proposals. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the LDFWG, and the subsequent 

adoption at full Council on 29 November 20of the Statement 
of Community Involvement 07 (Minute 24 refers), be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the minutes of the SIWG be noted, in particular 

the progress towards a Centre for Independent Living (with 
the need for the involvement of disabled people) and the 
work being carried out to involve young people in the City on 
decisions that matter to them (Minute 19 refers), and that any 
future recommendations on how the Council can support the 
Anti Poverty Strategy be welcomed (Minute 20 refers). 

 
 (iii) That the minutes of the EDPB be noted and that 

Officers be requested to ensure that any options presented 
on the restructuring of the Board (Minute 17 refers) address 
the objectives, powers and resources available to any new 

Page 4



board, together with the implications for democratic 
accountability.1 

 
REASO
[...]
tage; 

• the existing process (including the Directorate and Corporate self 
assessments) is adapted so that it clearly focuses on the six 
governance principles rather than simply the Council’s system of 
internal control; 

• CMT formally takes ownership of the corporate self assessment 
and any identified weaknesses; 

• Greater emphasis is placed on the importance of the Assurance 
Statements prepared by the Directors, the S151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer; 

Page 23



• The Chief Executive is also required to complete and sign an 
Assurance Statement; 

• Chief Officers are made more aware of their governance 
responsibilities; 

• For the 2007/08 AGS, Internal Audit will initially map the Council’s 
existing governance arrangements and identify gaps.  This 
exercise will help to confirm the existence of the current 
governance arrangements, identify ownership and assess the level 
of assurance required; 

• In future years, Internal Audit will provide independent assurance 
on the effectiveness of these governance arrangements.  This will 
necessitate some changes in emphasis when the Audit Plan is 
prepared. 

 

Action Plan Monitoring for the 2006/07 SIC 
 
13 Internal Audit is currently undertaking a follow up exercise to identify the 

progress which has been made in addressing the significant control 
issues identified in the 2006/07 SIC.  The results of this review will be 
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee in April.  A copy of the 
final 2006/07 SIC is attached for information (see annex 1).   

 

Proposed Timetable 
 
14 The following timetable is proposed for the 2007/08 AGS; 
 

Action 
 
 

Target 
Completion Date 

Completion of amendments to Directorate 
and Corporate key control self assessments 
by Internal Audit 
 

31/01/08 

Deadline for receipt of Directorate key 
control self assessments  
 

30/4/08 

Deadline for the completion of the Corporate 
key control self assessment 
 

30/4/08 

Deadline for receipt of Direc
[...]
trols and prepare the 
AGS.  

• Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report.  

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal - there is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a 
Annual Governance Statement as part of the annual Statement of 
Accounts. 

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

20 The Council will fail to comply with legislative requirements if it does not 
publish a Annual Governance Statement with the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  The Council would be criticised by the external auditor if the 
process followed to prepare the Annual Governance Statement was not 
sufficiently robust.  This in turn would adversely impact on the Council’s 
CPA score for the Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score 
when it is re-assessed.   

Recommendation 

21 Members are asked to: 

- note the new statutory requirement for the Council to produce an 
Annual Governance Statement and to publish this as part of the 
2007/08 Statement of Accounts; 

Reason 

Page 26



To ensure that the Council complies with relevant legislation. 

- consider and agree the proposed process and timetable for 
completion of the 2007/08 AGS; 

Reason 

To ensure that the Council complies with relevant legislation. 

 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 27/12/07 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All 
b 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 
 

• Acc
[...]
nd the OEP 

Board has been started. Initially 

this work is using the OEP as a 

pilot area, and will continue, 

building on learning from other 

key projects (for example, 

easy@york) during the first part 

of 2007/08.  Once this phase of 

work is completed (September 

2007), it is proposed that the 

approach and key principles 

will be applied to other projects 

during the second half of the 

year.  

 

Responsibility – Director of 

People and Improvement 

 

March 

2008 

2005/06 SIC * 

Corporate risk 

register * 

Review of Project 

Management and 

Programme 

Management 

Arrangements – 

report (External 

Audit)  

 
We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control by the Executive, and are assured plans to address known weaknesses 
and promote continuous improvement are in place. 
 

 
 Signed …………………………………… Dated   ………………………… 
 D. N. Atkinson  
 Chief Executive  

 
 Signed …………………………………… Dated   ………………………… 
 Cllr S. F. Galloway 
 Leader of the Council 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive  29 January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Establishing an Integrated Youth Service for York 

Summary 

1. This report summarises the progress towards establishing an integrated 
service for young people in York, since the decision in principle at the 
Executive meeting on 27 February 2007 to adopt a directly-managed model 
when responsibility for the Connexions service transfers to Local Authorities in 
April 2008. 

 
2. The report is largely the same as one considered on 21 January 2008 at the 

meeting of Executive Members for Children’s Services and Advisory Panel, 
who will have been able to scrutinise it in detail. This should enable the 
Executive, acting on the recommendations from that meeting (which will be 
reported orally), to focus on the p
[...]
e taken. Both of these risks can be minimised 
with the continued goodwill of the staff concerned (both within the Youth 
Service and the Connexions team). Good communications will be essential in 
the weeks ahead in order to preserve this. Members should be aware that the 
mood is a very upbeat one. 

 
33. To sum up, and in compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, 

we believe we have brought all of the risks that might arise (ie Legal and 
Regulatory, Financial, People, System and Technology, and Operational) 
below the threshold where they would require a separate Action Plan. They 
will, though, still need regular monitoring, in that the composite risk (in terms of 
likelihood times impact) should be assessed as MEDIUM. This monitoring will 
be carried out by the Integrated Youth Service Project Board. 

 

Recommendations 

34. The Executive is asked, having taken note of the recommendations of the 
Executive Members for Children’s Services and Advisory Panel, 

to note the detailed work that has been undertaken to plan for the new 
integrated service for young people in York since the decision in principle to 
bring the Connexions service in-house, including wide consultation with 
stakeholders, staff and young people, and intensive negotiations with the 
current service provider; 

Reason: to ensure that the Council discharges its statutory obligations in the 
most efficient and effective manner, consistent with the vision of a 
professional, holistic, locality-based service for young people. 

to note the financial and other risks that exist, particularly around the TUPE 
matters that are still a matter of dispute with the current provider, the actions 
taken to minimise such risks, the contingency sums laid aside within the 
Connexions budget and also the Corporate contingency budget, and to note 
the actions and remit described in the exempt Annex that have been 
discussed in more detail with the Executive Member for Children’s Services; 

Reason: to agree that while these risks cannot be eliminated altogether, our 
negotiations and preparations have brought them within acceptable levels. 

to agree that the decision to bring the Connexions Service in-house from 1 
April 2008 be confirmed, and that the necessary steps be taken to effect a 
smooth transfer of staff and functions from that date;  

Page 47



Reason: to initiate the final steps needed to effect the transfer, including 
confirmation to the staff affected, and the drawing up of the relevant transfer 
documentation. 

35. The Executive is also asked to note the following issues that will have been 
considered in more detail by the Executive Member for Children’s Services: 

the proposed structure for the new service that is set out at Annex B; 

Reason: to enable the new staff to be allocated to a suitable function and 
location, and to allow the senior posts to be graded and filled according to the 
Council’s HR policies. 

the IT and property implications, and the proposed upgrades to 
accommodation at Kingswater, Fulford and Moor Lane, and the one-off costs 
set out in Annex A that have been submitted to the Executive Member for 
approval, subject to reasonable officer discretion over the detailed works 
schedules and the priorities within them. 

Reason: because these are significant elements in the transfer and the 
upgrades are necessary to ensure continuity of service with minimum risk. 

three minor but significant contracts with third parties that are currently held by 
Connexions (described in detail at Annex D)  that we have recommended be 
considered as temporarily exempt from the authority’s financial regulations 
and rolled over for a further year pending a fuller impact assessment. 

Reason: to provide continuity of service in three much-valued areas. 

Page 48



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Pete Dwyer 
Director, Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved 
[...]
UBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS REID 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal interest in general issues on the 
agenda items relating to cycling, as a Member of the Cyclists Touring Club 
and as an honorary member of Cycling England.  
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meeting of the Local 

Development Framework Working Group held on 13 
November 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s public participation scheme.  
 
 

29. PROGRESS ON THE YORK CITY CENTRE AREA ACTION PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which requested input from them at an early 
stage in the production of the City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP). The 
report outlined progress to date, and proposed scope, purpose and content 
of the AAP. 
 
Members received a presentation which covered the following areas : 
 

• Issues and Options 

• Progress 

• Next Steps 

• Scope and Purpose 

• Proposed Contents 

Page 75



 

 

• Shopping 

• Living in the City Centre 

• Evening Activities and Entertainment in the City Centre 

• Culture and Tourism in the City Centre 

• Streets and Squares on the City Centre 

• Green Spaces and Rivers in the City Centre 

• Working in the City Centre 

• Accessing the City Centre 

• Gateway Streets 

• Cultural Quarter 

• Public realm improvements 

• Enhancing and Accessing York’s Riverside 

• Castle Piccadilly area 

• The style of the document 

• Title of the Plan 
 
Members made the following comments: 

• The need to ensure that the needs of York residents, as well as 
visitors to the city, are taken into account 

• Ensuring that sustainability issues are considered for all aspects 
included in the Plan 

• The need for evening
[...]
the policy options for 

future housing sites for York as part of the LDF.  
 
 (ii) So that any recommended changes can be 

incorporated into the SHLAA prior to its publication.  
     

(iii) To enable Members comments to be taken into 
account. 

 
Action Required  
To publish Phase 1 of the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment as part of the LDF Evidence Base, 
having taken into account the comments of Members.   
 

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 78


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Annex 1 Annual Governance Statement

	7 Establishing an Integrated Youth Service for York
	Annex A Integrated Youth Service
	Exempt Annex B Integrated Youth Service
	Annex C Integrated Youth Service
	Annex D Integrated Youth Service

	8 Age Friendly Cities
	Annex A Age friendly Cities

	9 Minutes of Working Groups
	Annex A Working Group Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 29 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
145. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

146. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B to agenda item 7 
(Establishing an Integrated Youth Service for York), on the 
grounds that it contains information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual and information relating to 
negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter 
arising between the authority and its employees.  Such 
information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 2 and 4 
respectively of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

147. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 15 

January 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

148. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
With the Chair’s permission, Cllr Potter addressed the meeting in respect 
of agenda item 8 (Age Friendly Cities), as the proposer of the notice of 
motion on behalf of the Older People’s Assembly (OPA).  She outlined the 
background to the motion, explaining that the twelve key points had been 
drawn up by the OPA using information obtained from a series of forums, 



each attended by up to 100 older people.  The motion therefore 
represented the views of York’s older residents with regard to their future 
involvement in the development of services across the City, but it also had 
relevance to York residents generally.  
 
 

149. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two meetings of the Executive. 
 
 

150. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
Members considered a report which introduced the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS), which would replace the Statement on Internal Control 
(SIC), advised of the changes resulting from this new statutory requirement 
and sought approval for a proposed process and timetable for completion 
of the 2007/08 AGS.  The report had already been presented to the Audit 
and Governance Committee, who had approved the recommendations. 
 
New guidance published recently by CIPFA/SOLACE, entitled ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government Framework’, set out the six core 
principles of governance which authorities were required to adopt.  It also 
introduced a requirement to prepare an AGS instead of an SIC, from 
2007/08 onwards.  To enable preparation of the AGS, a number of 
changes would be needed to the existing SIC processes.  Details of these 
proposed changes were set out in paragraph 12 of the report.  A proposed 
timetable for the 2007/08 AGS, culminating in its approval by full Council 
following completion of final amendments by 13 June 2008, was set out in 
paragraph 14. 
  
It was noted that Internal Audit was currently undertaking a follow up 
exercise to identify progress made in addressing the significant control 
issues identified in the 2006/07 SIC, a copy of which was attached as 
Annex 1.  Results of this review would be reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee in April 2008. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the new statutory requirement for the Council to 

produce an Annual Governance Statement and to publish 
this as part of the 2007/08 Statement of Accounts be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the proposed process and timetable for 

completion of the 2007/08 AGS be agreed.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council complies with relevant legislation. 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement the process for completing the 2007/08 AGS.   
 
 

 
SA  



 
151. ESTABLISHING AN INTEGRATED YOUTH SERVICE FOR YORK  

 
Members considered a report which summarised progress made towards 
establishing an integrated service for young people in York, following the 
Executive’s in-principle decision, on 27 February 2007, to adopted a 
directly-managed model when responsibility for the Connexions service 
transferred to local authorities in April 2008. 
 
A similar report had been considered on 21 January 2008 at the meeting of 
the Executive Members for Children’s Services and Advisory Panel.  The 
Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion had agreed the 
recommendations set out in that report, including those to: 

• Approve the actions and remit described in Annex B to the report. 

• Bring the Connexions service in-house from 1 April 2008 and that 
the necessary steps be taken to effect a smooth transfer of staff and 
functions from that date. 

• Approve the proposed structure for the new service, as set out in 
Annex B. 

• Approve in principle the expenditure of the one-off costs set out in 
Annex A, subject to reasonable Officer discretion over the detailed 
works schedules and the priorities within them. 

• Agree that three minor but significant contracts with third parties that 
are currently held by Connexions (described in Annex D) be rolled 
over for a further year pending a fuller impact assessment. 

 
It was noted that the report had been brought to Executive mainly to 
confirm that all necessary measures had been taken to achieve a smooth 
transfer and that the risks were being properly managed.  Details of the 
actions being taken to manage financial and service risks were set out in 
paragraphs 31 to 33.   
 
Having noted the decisions of the Executive Member and the comments of 
the Shadow Executive on this item it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the detailed work undertaken to plan for the new 

integrated service for young people in York since the decision 
in principle to bring the Connexions service in-house, 
including wide consultation with stakeholders, staff and 
young people and intensive negotiations with the current 
service provider, be noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council discharges its statutory 

obligations in the most efficient and effective manner, 
consistent with the vision of a professional, holistic, locality-
based service for young people. 

 
 (ii) That the financial and other risks that exist, particularly 

around the TUPE matters that are still a matter of dispute 
with the current provider, the actions taken to minimise such 
risks, the contingency sums laid aside within the Connexions 
budget and also the Corporate contingency budget, be noted. 



 
REASON: To accept that, while these risks cannot be eliminated 

altogether, Officers’ negotiations and preparations have 
brought them within acceptable levels. 

 
 (iii) That the decision to bring the Connexions service in-

house from 1 April 2008 be confirmed, and that the 
necessary steps be taken to effect a smooth transfer of staff 
and functions from that date.1 

 
REASON: To initiate the final steps needed to effect the transfer, 

including confirmation to the staff affected and the drawing up 
of the relevant transfer documentation. 

 
 (iv) That the following issues, which have been considered 

in more detail by the Executive Members for Children’s 
Services, be noted: 
a) The proposed structure for the new service, set out in 

Annex B to the report. 
b) The IT and property implications, the proposed upgrades 

to accommodation at Kingswater, Fulford and Moor Lane 
and the one-off costs set out in Annex A that have been 
submitted to the Executive Member for approval, subject 
to reasonable Officer discretion over the detailed work 
schedules and the priorities within them. 

c) Three minor but significant contracts with third parties that 
are currently held by Connexions (described in detail in 
Annex D), to be considered as temporarily exempt from 
the authority’s financial regulations and rolled over for a 
further year pending a fuller impact assessment. 

 
REASON: To appreciate that these decisions have been taken to 

enable new staff to be allocated to a suitable function and 
location, allow senior posts to be graded and filled in 
accordance with HR policies and ensure continuity of service 
with minimum risk. 

 
Action Required  
1. Take steps to effect the transfer.   
 
 

 
ST  

 
152. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  

 
Members considered a report which presented the draft minutes of the 
Local Development Framework (LDF) Working Group meeting held on 18 
December 2007. 
 
The minutes did not include any resolutions requiring the specific 
endorsement or approval of the Executive.  However, Members’ attention 
was drawn in particular to the Group’s early stage comments on the City 
Centre Area Action Plan (AAP), in Minute 29, and their comments in 



respect of Phase 1 o the City of York Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA), in Minute 30. 
 
Members noted that the process of producing a Local Development 
Framework for York via the LDF Working Group was on track, but 
commented that the process should be accelerated where possible, to 
ensure the timely delivery of this vital plan for the City.  
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the LDF Working Group be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
153. AGE FRIENDLY CITIES  

 
Members considered a report which examined the implications of a Notice 
of Motion to Council, submitted by Cllr Potter for initial consideration by the 
Executive, in accordance with the procedures set out in Standing Order 
11(a)(i). 
 
The Notice of Motion, set out in full in paragraph 2 of the report, invited 
Council to support the adoption in York of a set of key features in the 
recent World Health Organisation (WHO) guidance on building ‘age-
friendly’ cities.  The report outlined the contents and context of that 
guidance, which had been launched on 1 October 2007, to coincide with 
the International Day of Older Persons.   
 
It was noted that the motion had been submitted on behalf of the Older 
People’s Assembly, which represented a significant number of older 
people in York.  It was further noted that the task of auditing York against 
the aims and objectives set out in the WHO guidance would be a major 
piece of work involving all Council departments.  However, it should be 
expected that York was already meeting many of the standards laid down 
in the guidance.  Members confirmed that this was the case and stressed 
the need for a corporate approach, to ensure that the needs of older 
people were not addressed in isolation from those of other sections of the 
community. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the motion, and the accompanying report, 

be received at the next available meeting of Council, 
on 10 April 2008.1 

 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in Standing 

Orders. 
 



(ii) That Council refer the motion to the Social 
Inclusion Working Group and the Inclusive York Forum 
for their subsequent consideration, and action where 
appropriate. 

 
REASON: To enable these groups to consider the guidance 

referred to in the motion and make any future 
recommendations. 

 
Action Required  
1. Include the motion on the agenda for the April 2008 
meeting of Council.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 


